

Apr 07, 2016, 2:55 pm

**RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY**

NO. 92749-9

ISLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 15-2-00465-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, on the Relation of Gregory M.  
Banks, Prosecuting Attorney of Island County,  
Appellant,

vs.

SUSAN E. DRUMMOND, and Law Offices of Susan Elizabeth  
Drummond, PLLC; and ISLAND COUNTY BOARD OF  
COMMISSIONERS,

Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Brian L. Stiles, Judge

---

**CORRECTED  
ISLAND COUNTY  
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESPONSE  
TO  
APPELLANTS OPENING BRIEF**

---

Scott M. Missall, WSBA No. 14465  
Athan E. Tramountanas, WSBA No. 29248  
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent Island County  
Board of Commissioners  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4088  
Phone: 206.682.3333  
Fax: 206.340.8856

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
II. <u>RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u> .....	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	4
A. <u>Factual Background</u> .....	4
B. <u>Procedural Background and Trial Court Orders</u> .....	14
IV. <u>ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY</u> .....	16
A. <u>Legal Standards</u> .....	16
1. <u>Summary Judgment Review Standards</u> .....	16
2. <u>Proof Burden for Constitutional Challenge to Statute</u> .....	17
B. <u>RCW 36.32.200 is Express, Longstanding Authority Designed to Support the Board's Functions and Duties</u> .....	18
1. <u>RCW 36.32.200 is Presumed Constitutional</u> .....	18
2. <u>The Requirements of RCW 36.32.200 are Straightforward and Were Indisputably Followed in this Case</u> .....	19
3. <u>RCW 36.32.200 is Part and Parcel of the Board's Plenary Authority to Manage the Affairs of Island County</u> .....	20
4. <u>Island County Has a Mandatory Obligation to Plan Under GMA, and the Board Used RCW 36.32.200 to Fulfill that Duty</u> .....	22
5. <u>RCW 36.32.200 is Required By and Consistent With Separation of Powers Principles</u> .....	23

6.	<u>Rules of Statutory Construction Support the Validity and the Board's Use of RCW 36.32.200</u> .....	25
7.	<u>The Legislative History of RCW 36.32.200 Supports its Validity and the Board's Application of the Statute</u> .....	28
8.	<u>Washington Attorney General Opinions Support the Validity and the Board's Use of RCW 36.32.200</u> .....	31
C.	<u>Banks' New Legal Theory is Untenable and Flawed, and Cannot Satisfy His Burden of Proving RCW 36.32.200 Unconstitutional Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</u> .....	32
1.	<u>Prosecutors are Not Designated as the Sole Providers of Legal Services to Counties</u> .....	32
2.	<u>Banks' Theory is Not Practical Nor Conducive to the Complexity and Requirements of Modern Government</u> .....	34
3.	<u>Banks' 'Core Duty' and Consent Arguments are Untenable and Unsupported by Washington Case Law</u> .....	36
4.	<u>Banks' Out-of-State Authority is Misstated, Inapplicable and Misapplied</u> .....	42
D.	<u>Island County's Voters Have Not Been Disenfranchised</u> .....	46
E.	<u>Banks' <i>Quo Warranto</i> Action is Mispled</u> .....	47
1.	<u>The Case is Properly Dismissed Because Drummond is Not Occupying or Usurping Banks' Office</u> .....	47
2.	<u>The Case is Properly Dismissed Because it is an Indirect Challenge RCW 36.32.200</u> .....	47

F.	<u>The Case is Properly Dismissed Because Banks Did Not Timely Challenge Resolution C-48-15</u> .....	48
V.	<u>JOINDER IN CO-RESPONDENT DRUMMOND'S RESPONSE BRIEF</u> .....	49
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Barnard v. Young</i> , 43 Idaho 382 (1926).....	43
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	24
<i>Coballes v. Spokane County</i> , 167 Wn. App. 857, 274 P.3d 1102 (2012).....	49
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009).....	16
<i>Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District</i> , 102 Wn.2d 395, 687 P.2d 841 (1984).....	46
<i>Garrison v. State Nursing Bd.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 195, 550 P.2d 7 (1976).....	26
<i>Harter v. King County</i> , 11 Wn.2d 583, 119 P.2d 919 (1941).....	30, 31
<i>Hoppe v. King County</i> , 95 Wn.2d 332, 622 P.2d 845 (1980).....	1, 41
<i>Houser v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 803, 540 P.2d 412 (1975).....	34, 35
<i>In re Special Investigation No. 244</i> , 296 Md. 80, 459 A.2d 1111 (1983) .....	45
<i>In re Welfare of A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015).....	18
<i>Internet Community &amp; Entertainment Corp. v. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 687, 238 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	17

<i>Johnson v. Melton</i> , 192 Wash. 379, 73 P.2d 1334 (1937) .....	39, 40
<i>Matter of Salary of Juvenile Dir.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	24
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013).....	17
<i>Meller v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 4 Idaho 44 (1894).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Murphy v. Yates</i> , 276 Md. 475, 348 A.2d 837 (1975) .....	45
<i>Northwestern Improvement Co. v. McNeil</i> , 100 Wash. 22, 170 P. 338 (1918) .....	41
<i>Osborn v. Grant County</i> , 130 Wn.2d 615, 926 P.2d 911 (1996).....	21, 25, 32, 41
<i>Parker v. Wyman</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 212, 289 P.3d 628 (2012).....	46
<i>Rice v. Washington</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	36
<i>Salt Lake County Commission v. Salt Lake County Attorney</i> , 985 P.2d 899 (Utah 1999).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Bain v. Clallam County Bd. of County Commissioners</i> , 77 Wn.2d 542, 463 P.2d 617 (1970).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Dysart v. Gage</i> , 107 Wash. 282, 181 P. 855 (1919) .....	22, 25
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Carroll</i> , 63 Wn.2d 261, 387 P.2d 70 (1963).....	49
<i>State v. Gattavara</i> , 182 Wash. 325, 47 P.2d 18 (1935) .....	39, 40, 41

<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	26
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013).....	33
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	24, 36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	26
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Skagit County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 771, 158 P.3d 1179 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Tenino Aerie v. Grand Aerie</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	28
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	16
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
1976 Md. Laws, Chap. 545 .....	45
Idaho Stat. 31-2603 .....	43
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	10
RCW 34.05.542(4).....	10
RCW 36.01.010 .....	21, 23
RCW 36.01.030. ....	21
RCW 36.27.020 .....	passim
RCW 36.27.020(1).....	33

RCW 36.32.120(6).....	21, 23
RCW 36.32.200 .....	passim
RCW 36.32.330 .....	4, 48, 49
RCW 36.70A.040(1).....	22
RCW 7.56.010(1).....	47
RCW Ch. 36.01 .....	4
RCW Ch. 36.27.....	25
RCW Ch. 36.32.....	4, 19, 25, 28
RCW Ch. 36.70A.....	6, 22
Rem. Rev. Stat., §4130 .....	30, 31
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 19 .....	15
CR 24 .....	15
CR 56(c).....	16
Rules of Professional Conduct.....	24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Idaho Const. Art. XVIII, § 6 .....	42
Maryland Constitution Art. 5, §9.....	45
Wash. Constitution Art. I Sec. 19 .....	46
Wash. Constitution Art. VI .....	46
Wash. Constitution Art. XI, Sec. 4 .....	4, 18
Wash. Constitution Art. XI, Sec. 5 .....	4, 18, 45

**Other Authorities**

8 Op. Idaho Att'y Gen. 91 (1993) ..... 43

10 McQuillan §29.12 ..... 44

10 McQuillan §29.15 (3rd ed.) ..... 44

1955 Attorney General Opinion No. 48..... 34

1959 Attorney General Opinion No. 6..... 34

1974 Attorney General Opinion No. 15..... 31

American Heritage Dictionary of the American  
Language (3rd ed.)..... 26

Black's Law Dictionary..... 46

Journal of the Senate 1983 Vol. 1 ..... 29

Tegland, 2A Wash Prac., Rules Practice RAP 2.5, at 254 (8th ed.  
2014) ..... 17

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1985) ..... 26
